Maple Getting Started Guide

Copyright © Maplesoft, a division of Waterloo Maple Inc. 2007



Maple Getting Started Guide
Copyright

Maplesoft, Maple, Maple Application Center, Maple Student Center, and Maplet are all trademarks of Waterloo
Maple Inc.

© Maplesoft, adivision of Waterloo Maple Inc. 2007. All rights reserved.

No part of this book may be reproduced, stored in aretrieval system, or transcribed, in any form or by any means
— electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise. Information in thisdocument is subject to change
without notice and does not represent a commitment on the part of the vendor. The software described in this
document isfurnished under alicense agreement and may be used or copied only in accordance with the agreement.
It isagainst the law to copy the software on any medium except as specifically alowed in the agreement.

Windows is aregistered trademark of Microsoft Corporation.

Java and all Java based marks are trademarks or registered trademarks of Sun Microsystems, Inc. in the United
States and other countries. Maplesoft isindependent of Sun Microsystems, Inc.

All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

This document was produced using a special version of Maple and DocBook.
Printed in Canada

ISBN 978-1-897310-21-2



Contents

= 1= SRR Y
1 INtroduction t0 MapIe .......coeoieeeeeeee e 1
1.1 HOow Maple HEIPS YOU ....cc.coiuiiiiiieiieieriee e 1
Creating Interactive DOCUMENES .........ooeeiieienierieneesee e 3
Exploring or Visualizing Problems ... 3
Computing Numeric and Symbolic Solutions ...........ccccecevvreenenee. 4
SOIVING @Problem ..o 4
ACCESSING RESOUITES .....coveeveeiieiiesieeie ettt 6

2 Maple TOOIS @nd RESOUICES ........cceeiuereeieeieeee e 15
2.1 StartiNg Maple ..o s 15
Starting the Standard Worksheet Interface ..........cccooeevevceieeinneenee. 16
The Maple WOrKSNEEL .........ooeeeieeeeee e 16
2.2TheMaple HElp SyStem ... 18
Accessing the HEIP System ... 19
Using the Help NaVigator ..........ccocveeerenieneereeee e 20
Viewing Help Pages as WOrksheets ..........cccceoeveiieievcnsecieneeee, 21
Copying EXAMPIES .....ccoeeieieceereeee et 21
2.3 Point-and-Click INteraction ..........cccceceveeneeinneereee e 22
ASSISEANES ..ot nneen 22
TULOIS .t ne e 26
CONEXE MENUS ...ttt e 27
Task TEMPIELES ......eeeeieeeieeee e e 31
PAIELEES ..o 34
Maplet APPIICALIONS ......ooeeieieieee e 39
2.4 COMIMANGS ..ottt e s e nee e 40
The Maple Library ... 40
Commands in the WOrksheet ..o 40
Learning About Commands and Packages .........cccocceveeeveneeneeeenne. 50
Using Examplesto Learn about Commands ..........cccccceeveevieccieennee. 53
EqUuation LaDEIS .......ooeiieeeeeee s 54
2.5 Worksheet Formatting FEAUIeS ..........coooeiereneeieie e 57
IMIBIKEN'S ...t 57
Document BIOCKS .......ooiieieieeie e 57
BOOKMAIKS ..o 58



iv e Contents

2.6 Working in Document MOdE .........ccceecuereereeiecee e 58
Starting a New DOCUMENT .........coceevieiieceerece e 59
ENtering Math ........coooiieeeeece e 59
Common Key Strokes for Symbols and Formats ............cccceeueveenne. 60
Opening DOCUMENES ......cc.eeiviiieiicie e 61
Viewing Maple Code in Document Mode ...........ccceeeveeeesieeciennnene. 61

BUSING MEPIE ...ttt 63

3.1 CalCUIUS EXAMPIE ....ccveeeceeece ettt 63
Check for EXisting TOOIS: TULOF .....cc.occvevieeieciecieceeseere e e 64
Check for Existing Tools. Task Template .........ccceceeeevieeiesieesieenns 65
Check for Instructions. Help Page and Example Workshest ........... 67
Other Ready-TO-USE RESOUICES ......ccccceevieeieieesieeie e 69

3.2 Optimization EXample ......cccoceeiieie e 71
Check for Existing TOOIS: ASSIStANt ........cccoveveeeeerreie e eee e 72
Check for Instructions. HEIp Page ........cccccvveeveeceiee e 75

ATRENEXE SEED ..ecvveceeeece et ne 79

4.1 TOP PaCKAOES .....c.eeeuveeeeeie ettt 79

4.2 TOP COMMANGS .....coveerieriieiteeieseese e sre e te e sreenreeae e ene s 81

INMAEX oot e e e et e e e e e e e ———————aaeaaaaa——— 83



Preface
The Maple Software

TheMaple™ softwareisapowerful system that you can useto solve complex
mathematical problems. You can also create professional quality documents,
presentations, and custom interactive computational tools in the Maple en-
vironment.

You can access the power of the Maple computational engine through a
variety of interfaces.

Interface Description

Standard Worksheet Full-featured graphical user interface offering features
that help you create el ectronic documents that show all
your assumptions, the calculations, and any margin of
error in your results; or hide the computationsto allow
your reader to focus on the problem setup and final res-
ults. The advanced formatting features help you create
the customized document you need. Because the docu-
ments are live, you can edit the parameters and, with the
click of abutton, compute the new results.

The Getting Sarted Guide was created using the Stand-
ard Worksheet interfaceto Maple. Aninteractive version
of this manual is available in the Standard Worksheet
interface. From the Help menu, select Manuals, Diction-
ary, and more>M anuals>Getting Started Guide.

Classic Worksheet Basic worksheet environment for older computers with
limited memory.

Command-line version Command-line interface, without graphical user inter-
faces features, for solving very large complex problems
or batch processing with scripts.

Maplesoft™ Graphing Cal culator | Graphical cal culator interfaceto the Maple computational

(Microsoft® Windows® only) | engine. Using it, you can perform simple computations
and create customizable, zoomable graphs.




vi ¢ Preface

Interface Description

Maplet™ Applications Graphical user interface containing windows, textbox
regions, and other visual interfaces, which givesyou
point-and-click access to the power of Maple. You can
perform calculations and plot functions without using
the worksheet or command-line interfaces.

Thismanual describes how to use the Standard Worksheet interface. Not all
features are available in the Classic Worksheet interface and Command-line
version. The Standard Worksheet interface has two modes:. Document mode
and Worksheet mode.

Document M ode - Using the Document mode, you can perform quick cal-
culations. You can enter a mathematical expression, and then evaluate, ma-
nipulate, solve, or plot with afew keystrokes or mouse clicks.

Worksheet M ode - The Worksheet mode is designed for:

» Interactive use through Maple commands, which may offer advanced
functionality or customized control not available using context menus
or other syntax-free methods

* Programmatic use of the powerful Maple language

Using either mode, you can create high quality interactive mathematical
presentations or documents.

In This Manual

This manual provides an introduction to the following Maple features.
*  Worksheets and powerful interactive documents
* Thehelp system

» Point-and-click interaction with various interfaces to help you solve
problems quickly

* Maple commands and standard math notation
* A road map for solving problems



Preface < Vvii

For acompletelist of manuals, study guides, toolboxes, and other resources,
visit the Maplesoft Web site at http://www.maplesoft.com

Audience

The information in this manual is intended for first time Maple users.

Conventions

This manual uses the following typographical conventions.

* bold font - Maple command, package name, option name, dialog, menu,
and text field

e italics- new or important concept
* Note - additional information relevant to the section
* Important - information that must be read and followed

Customer Feedback

M apl esoft welcomes your feedback. For suggestions and comments rel ated
to this and other manual's, contact doc@mapl esoft.com



http://www.maplesoft.com

viii » Preface




1 Introduction to Maple

Don't worry about your difficulties in Mathematics. | can assure you
mine are still greater.

~Albert Einstein

Mathematics touches us every day—from the simple chore of calculating
thetotal cost of our purchases to the complex cal culations used to construct
the bridges we travel.

To harnessthe power of mathematics, Maplesoft providesatool in an access-
ible and complete form. That tool is Maple.

1.1 How Maple Helps You

With Mapleyou can create powerful interactive documents. You can visualize
and animate problems in two and three dimensions. You can solve complex
problems with simple point-and-click interfaces or easy-to-modify example
worksheets. You can also devise custom sol utions using the M aple program-
ming language. While you work, you can document your process, providing
text descriptions.



2 < 1 Introductionto Maple

Digital Signal Processing

@ Maplesoft, 2 division of Waterlao Maple Ine.
¥Introduction

This demonstration ilstrates the use of Maple to perform digital signal processing
The following Maple techniques are highlighted:

- Diserete Fourier Transform

- Plotting of Fourier Spectnum

- 3D Plat of a Short Term Fourier Transform

¥ Parameter Definitions

Inpui file > filename := "ding.dat":
Sampling frequency (Hz} > Es := 22050:
Frame Duration (s} > FTg := 0.01:

¥ Problem description

The parpose of this example is to load and display a signal and perform a Fourier analysis an this signal.

We first subdivide the siznal into short term intervals and perform a Fourier analysis on each frame,
yislding a two-dimensional result set.

We akso perform a regular discrete Fourisr transform on the whols signal and display the reslt.

¥ Short Term Fourier Transform
Humbey of samples per frams: HF = | FTs Fs | = 221
nSamples

Mumber of frames: Frames = | a1

The following matrix is the two-dimensional yesult set of applying the Fourier transfomm, frame by frame.
The matvix is vismalized on the right.

110 5 97 Mawix
Data Type: anpthing
Horage: rectangular
Crder: Fortran_order

¥Discrete Fourier Transform
Signal Frequency Spectrum

Frequency [Hz]

0 10,000

0

-40
m
=

=30
=
p

Input Signal

Figure 1.1: Example I nteractive Document in Maple

¥ Input Signal

Signal Level

Wyindows Ding Sound in Time Darnain

Time [s]

16 20

M

| 0
! 2500.
5000
7a00.

10000 Freg[Hz/s]




1.1 How Maple HelpsYou « 3

Creating Interactive Documents

Maple alows you to create powerful documents for use as business and
education tools, technical reports, presentations, assignments, and handouts.

You can:

Include instructions and equations beside your computations
Integrate cal culations, spreadsheets, and equations

Format text for reports, academic papers, or books

Insert hyperlinks to other files, Web sites, or email addresses
Insert images, spreadsheets, tables, and symbols

Embed graphical user interface components

Generate two- and three-dimensional plots and animations
Sketch ideas in the worksheet

Copy, cut, and paste information

Bookmark specific areas

Insert symbols from over 20 palettes

Easily update, revise, and distribute your documents

Exploring or Visualizing Problems

Maple has many tools to help you examine and demonstrate concepts.

You can:

Solve problems using point-and-click tutors, assistants, and Maplet ap-
plications

Create plots and animations in two and three dimensions

Right-click (Control-click, for Macintosh) to export, convert, manipulate,
plot, and more, using context menus



4 + 1 Introductionto Maple

Computing Numeric and Symbolic Solutions

Maple is an analytic computation system. It performs mathematical compu-
tations and manipulations to solve problems from various technical discip-
lines. Maple computes both numeric and symbolic solutions to mathemat-
ical problems. For example, Maple performs computations on expressions
that contain symbols, such as 11, and returns exact symbolic results.

You can:

* Instantly simplify large equation sets

» Derive sophisticated equations

» Compute parametric solutions to problems

» Use precision control for maximum accuracy

* Include units, measurement of error, and tolerance management within
an expression and perform calculations on this expression

* Process large datasets for industrial, engineering, and research applica
tions

Solving a Problem

When solving a problem, you can:

» Select thebest resourceto quickly find the solution or theright guidelines
to a step-by-step process

* Document the solution as you work through the problem



1.1 How Maple Helps You

A Belp page om your lopic.

[ o Free applications for downioad
RN from the Maplesoft Web site.

T e A R bk e
et RN T o R N )
I e st ot e e AR Bt

Attempting to A worksheel or application
solve a problem? N
L d

LADaE %A i Tr N =- Dwa a4 W
e HF—== dFhlei e =% [flew =i

[ eI}
T =
S T
e R s
el e SR T
- L

s Ik g

1.;-:.,\.1-,1I

ifza- i
14
&t 14
N [
L3
Fiu,
153 inEsTE L2
Eu:n:-:—-: Ca=

| Se—
'+ Inxtenkie Iniegral of » Fumction
< Dmripgen

o il i
Ao 1

¥ Urmmmns Dardl

b IRETE D
e | A Tutor or Assistant
" - 1o s0lve your prablem.
L=l Plot or animate
A template o solve your problem.

your problem.

Figure 1.2: A Selection of Maple Resources for Solving Problems



6 ¢ 1 Introductionto Maple

Accessing Resources

Your work with the Maple program is supported by numerous resources.

Tutors, Assistants, Task Templates,
and Maple Calculator

Description

Tutors

Calewter. 1 - Vabume of Revolution
e b

-

.....

Over 40 interactive tutors help beginner users
gaininsight and understanding of topicsin precal-
culus, calculus, multivariate cal cul us, vector cal-
culus, and linear algebra courses. Some tutors

help you work through a problem step-by-step.

¢ From the Tools menu, select Tutors, and
then one of the topic submenus.

Assistants

Curve Fitting Assistant

Enter data points below

Independent Yalues (x) Dependent Yalues (f(x))

Currert Page 1

Mext Page

[ Fit Curve ]

[ Clear ] [ Cahicel ] [ Help ]

Assistants hel p you accomplish many tasks, such
assolving ODEsand ODE systems, creating plots
and matrices, and supporting curve fitting.

» Fromthe Tools menu, select Assistants, and
then one of the topic submenus.




1.1 How MapleHelpsYou « 7

Tutors, Assistants, Task Templates,
and M aple Calculator

Description

Task Templates

[ e o Lo
Bl e
= amen e o oo ] (s men ez (Lnsen mamemer]

st inko hiesw Vwirksteet

lepproxImale Definite Integral of a

T —— Function
et
[E] rra speciipant: ¥ Description

Deetecmine an sppeoximation bo the definits integral < a
uniwarise Function wsing 2 Fismann sum o » Newton-Cotes
o P———— othed

nfine the functicn with n sxpression.

> 242

(] Targurd Lrmat win .

j [ rey—— Hegy ]
Torks Sarmz B imaicn i ot

G v— Tietermine an sppeoximaticn te the integral of the Fonction by

the range of integraticn and method of
o

P a=i 2, mowsnd
s —
=" 1 oo
JEp— Som (100 + 67 )
JErp—
= eu can use the Istegradstitor a
& a1 peintand.clck interface. To launch the nter
& | Wtz Cakr + From the Tesls meny, szlect Tuters, Caloalus - Single-
B - Varishle, and then Aggraximate Infugrals, o1 -
[
] 3 =] s

Tasks show the steps required to solve aproblem.
Each templateisacollection of Mapleworksheet
content, such as 2-D Math, embedded compon-
ents, commands, and plots that you can insert
into your worksheet.

e Fromthe Tools menu, select Tasks, and then
Browse.

Maplesoft Graphing Cal culator

|5 Maptesatt Cokcwhatar =
A e g Do st | o st

) o | s

Maplesoft(TM) Graphing
. Calculator Overview

P
bris | b Bua) e get) e
e ) ) ) )| ) B i) i ) B ) ) ) )

Sy D)) e e 8N
[N U (Y [ N -1V - S e (R I - N (W W N N )
) e ) )| ) e i) ) ) ) ) L B )

Available for use as part of your Maple installa-
tion. A convenient calculator (interface) using
Maple technology.

Microsoft Windows (only)

From the Start menu, select Maple, and then
Maple Calculator.




8 ¢ 1 Introductionto Maple

Online Help and Examples Description

Help Pages The online help system helpsyou find inform-
S ., |ation about a specific topic, command, pack-
carev arr | |age, or feature. You can access help three

= bt . 1 |ways.
» FromtheHelp menu, select Maple Help.
* Inthetoolbar, click the Help icon.

2y
[rsT—— e * Inthe worksheet, enter ?topicname. For
T example, type ?Linear Algebra, and then
press Enter.
Dictionary More than 5000 mathematical and engineering

terms, and over 300 figures and plots.

@) idaple Help . [Defimiion <adepoint] BEL%]
1. From the Help menu, select Maple Help.
2. In Resour ces drop-down list, select Defin-
ition.

3. Enter search word or expand al phabetical
listing.




1.1 How MapleHelpsYou « 9

Online Help and Examples

Description

Applications and Example Worksheets

Application Demonstration ManleSort

DC Motor Control Design

Mol escfi_a divici o of Haterloo Maple Tnc , 2005

Applications

Sampl e applications demonstrate how Maple
can be used to find and document a solution
to aspecific problem. Some applications allow
for input or contain animations that you can
run; however, their primary useis as demon-
strations. Topics include:

» DC Motor Control Design

» Digital Filter Design

* Frequency Domain System Identification
* Harmonic Oscillator

+ Mathematical Model to Simulation Code

» Mobile Robot, Mobile Robot Modeling
and Simulation

» Black-Scholes Model
» Signal Generation

Example Wor ksheets

Embedded, executable worksheets covering
topics that demonstrate syntax or invoke
Mapl et applications make complex problems
easy to solve and visualize. You can copy and
modify the examples as needed.
Topicsinclude: Algebra, Applications (Fin-
ance, Scientific Constants, Scientific Error
Analysis), Calculus, Connectivity (Code
Generation, External Calling), Differential
Equations, Discrete Mathematics, General
Numerics, General Symbolics, Geometry, In-
tegration, Integral Transforms, Language and
System, and Mathematical Visualizations.

Fromthe Help menu, select Manuals, Diction-
ary, and more and then Applicationsand
Examples.




10 < 1 Introductionto Maple

Tour and New User Roadmap

Description

Tour

maple Touxr

TanMicuts Towr
Mumeris o0ed Symbel £

o Semrie Documents
Differantia) Pzastion: [ 2 il

P Diitad Filtar D

The Maple Tour consists of interactive ses-
sions on the following topics:

e Ten Minute Tour

e Numeric and Symbolic Computations
e Matrix Computations

« Differential Equations

e Specia Functions

e Optimization

o Statistics

e Programming and Code Generation

« Dictionary of Math and Engineering
Terms

* Unitsand Tolerances

*  Education Assessment, Maple T.A.
*  OpenMaple

e Maplets and MapleNet

From the Help menu, select Take a Tour of
Maple.




1.1 How Maple HelpsYou « 11

Tour and New User Roadmap

Description

New User Roadmap

Learn principles and
review major features

Toesd the Cetting
Started Guiide
Framina tim
iar, sabct
Masiiaks, (Hethinan,
i,
asiias, aft
T Gattisg
tastend
Solve a problem
immediately?
/ .
~—
~
Chieck for paint- Chieck for et
nl-click tools {nstructions -t
; resources:
/
/
Example Magle Applicatian
Assistants “Hstars TasK Templaes Help Fages Wbrk:!::ks c':;:,‘pp
For stz an anine haip
ez wd 00E  peatcle okt s
atnrs, o Can e oAt
crastig s, rtomAn
supmong e ok et
3, g o o,
i i package ot
e ek
From e o From e el
man, et o, et
ey

e Browen diskan,
aspare tha Tack
fudartoviam & kot
afiapis

Find the most efficient path to solving a
problem immediately or learning principles
and reviewing major features.

e Fromthe Help menu, select Manuals,
Dictionary, and more, and then New
User Roadmap.




12 « 1 Introductionto Maple

Web Site Resour ces Description

Technical Support (Online) Maple Web site and resource for FAQs,
downloads and service packs, linksto discus-
sion groups, and request technical support
form.

1. Go to http://www.maplesoft.com.

2. In the menu of the main Web page, click
Customer Support, and then Support and
Customer Service.

Maple Web site resource for free applications
related to mathematics, education, science,
engineering, computer science, statistics and
data analysis, finance, communications,

T ——— graphics. Many applications are available in
T S, Ml o trang ation (French, Spanish, and German).

Hapie eathnsianly
g,

= 1. Go to http://www.maplesoft.com.
MapleCast

Fre Puicas Suios 2. In the menu of the main Web page, click
User Community, and then Application

Erowse by Category

TecHaUES

ot Center.
ApRIiC ation Sea1eh (bt an somaced s _ﬂanlum
Ee— =
PowerTools Maple Web site resource for free complete
—— v‘ s | COUrse curriculaand add-on Maple packages
e———— M and courses, developed by expertsin their

fields to help users configure Maple for re-
search in specific application areas.

e o | MADNE EVIGNORHOOUHAI Y

1. Go to http://www.maplesoft.com.

2. In the menu of the main Web page, click
User Community, and then Application
Center.

3. In the sidebar of the Web page, click Re-
sear ch Powertoolsor Education Powertools.




1.1 How MapleHelpsYou « 13

Web Site Resour ces

Description

Corporate and Government

[
*Corearcat . omrrms
[ty
s rexeEn
St
aslens Frosicts fe nt
ek 85
Pk 25
b T8, SRRV et DR ] 1180 08 Kb
Ratessiond Tickones
T o Frudcta
"By Dt Durwembgasd depyilczybumns: & Fngsrns. T
| P e e | MAPIBINE
FR— Wagie wiekshaels, Mol cads e Mokt ricitns | Dapiy b echirad
for wbuay el i madtariatcs. ExirRs Inowkige
Tesriea St v o v e et
g— i Wagicst
ey i g a0 Eatia i ST NG S raregs o L=
e e Mk G & Grucun, Wcrns
iicc, Waruaching and merd o P
Voo Fracens s b A Mt
S + Ensnce wnd Ecsnumic adsing e
c & + Zhbal imbn
- ruth e Sional . . n
Pt o emmeEt | SR,
Eenesla e * Many more « Eroduel Do umeniaion
+Haprarnrst
Sty lefaanist o | G St s P T
*utrerta e ote | Dowrioad wo oot Rscasch dppheatinPusortoots . [ESREE——
Fagiis [ e T Seniesc

acites - Lo mces

‘NS, OGS QRaAYY, ind lcetr T Lasm mees
avau s peaart

§ | e S & T
Waghs et regurhyaers e (s and e smmirars
03 ik Farge oftogica 1 a1 geL T o o f

Uatahiase pegeinn
scites - Logen mcra
bt e prachrl

a1 poeuets, e Faning IESOurs s e el it ok
20 O TSP

Experiece Mag st
Extoaded Nstsnsnea Do (E4A) o cnir e
B | PNt e Rt s s ermatts | e
o e s e ek of g, Upgeatr:

ik S K §00 SUDMARAN ~ 10 JSI0ANAIEGA | Sign.ep los e Maple
fees, no haeser. Fussrtis,

Maple Web site of productivity toolsfor en-
gineers and scientists, online seminars and
training, subscription information on the Ex-
tended Maintenance Plan (EMP), and other
resources.

1. Go to http://www.maplesoft.com.

2. In the menu of the main Web page, click
Site Resour ces, Welcome Center, and then
the Corporate and Government link in the
body of the Web page.

Industry and Government

.
wwitre

Maple Web site of productivity toolsfor en-
gineers, scientists, and applied mathem-
aticians. Covers the following application
areas. finance, signal processing and commu-
nication, optimization, electronics, chemical
and mechanical systems, control systems
design, and biotech and pharmaceutical fields.

1. Go to http://www.maplesoft.com.

2. In the menu of the main Web page, click
Site Resour ces, Welcome Center, and then
the Corporate and Government link in the
body of the Web page.

3. In the sidebar of the Web page, click the
Industry and Government.




14 < 1 Introductionto Maple

Web Site Resour ces

Description

Products and Solutions for Students

o
Maplesoft

Maple Web site of Maple tutorials and
graphics, help with classes, student FAQs,
instructor pages, applications by students, the
newest release of Maple, and Maple books.

1. Go to http://www.maplesoft.com.

2. In the menu of the main Web page, click
Product and Solutions, and then For Stu-
dents.




2 Maple Tools and Resources

In this chapter:
Starting Maple Launching the program and the user interface
Note: For installation and licensing instructions, refer
tothelnstall.html file on your MapleInstallation CD.
Maple Help System Accessing help pages and other resources

Point-and-Click Interaction |Accessing variousinterfacesdesigned to help you solve
problems quickly

Commands Using Maple commands and language

Worksheet Formatting Fea- | Interpreting formatting features
tures

Working in Document Mode | Using the (blank sheet) M aple Document environment
for quickly solving problems

This guide was created using Maple.

2.1 Starting Maple

In this section:

e Starting the Standard Worksheet Interface
* The Maple Worksheet

* Basics

15



16 « 2 Maple Tools and Resources

Starting the Standard Worksheet Interface

To start the Standard Wor ksheet interfacein:

Windows e Fromthe Start menu, select Programs, Maple, Maple.
Alternatively:
» Double-click the Maple desktop icon.

M acintosh® » Double-click the M aple application icon in the Finder.

UNIX® » Enter thefull path, for example, /usr/local/maple/bin/xmaple
Alternatively:

1. Add your Mapledirectory (for example, /usr/local/maple/bin) to your
command search path.

2. Enter xmaple.

The Maple Worksheet

You can access the power of the Maple computation engine through avariety
of user interfaces.

» Standard Worksheet

* Command-line version

» Classic Worksheet

»  Custom-built Maplet applications

» Calculator interface (Windows only)

Inthisguide, referencesto the graphical Mapleinterfacerefer to the Standard

Worksheet interface. For more information on the various interface options,
refer to the ?versions help page.

Thefirst Maple session openswith the Startup dialog, explaining the differ-
ence between Document mode and Wor ksheet mode. The dialog contains
links to items, such as various document options, help resources including
updates and other introductory help pages, and application resources on the
Web. Subsequent sessions display Tip of the Day information.



2.1 Starting Maple « 17

*  Document mode allowsyou to start solving problemsright away, without
needing syntax or Maple commands.

*  Worksheet mode isthe most familiar mode to users of previous versions
of Maple. You enter commands at an input prompt to get results.

Basics

Maple documents are saved as .mw files. They consist of files created in
Worksheet or Document mode.

To start a Maple session:

* Inthe Startup dialog, select one of the document options. Blank Docu-
ment, Blank Wor ksheet, Template, or Open a File.

or
1. Close the Startup dialog.

2. Fromthe Filemenu, select New, and then one of the following: Wor ksheet
Mode, Document Mode, or Templates.

* This guide discusses features common to Worksheet and Document
mode. For information on Templates, see Task Templates (page 31). In-
structions for using Document mode are provided in the last section,
Working in Document Mode (page 58).

* Insubsequent sessions, Maple startsin Document mode. Every timeyou
open aDocument, MapledisplaysaQuick Help pop-up list of important
shortcut keys. To invoke Quick Help at any time, pressthe F1 key.

I mportant: This guide was created using Maple.



18 « 2 Maple Tools and Resources

Maple mE=|
File Edt View [nsart Formst Drawing  Fiot Tock Window Melp
D2BSS YBER 5¢ TP BT «= M/ OHs Bak 2 B
| barting Alae] 8 4s |9 5 | W- @- u &, [ Fer— &
¥ Coman Syeis [> pioesalcostx) =sm(y), s =27 .2%n.p =—1 . 1. shading = sgrayscale, hightmodel = light2). e ot [F 2
meijlwzl ,
[ dNUz2>32 L
s <Lt ga=~= .U;KB_
==£EECS\NG Jm 3
IV-AVE=SC s
a, Ja Ya
RNQZRG=| 1 al
_ a ;
"+—x [t F o A,
. o __ﬁ,u,{;_/f In(a) logygla) logy(a)
: sinfa) cos(a) tan(a)
i
o [EJ @) flab)
Rows: o fma—yf=(ab) =z
Cobuars: %
=) o
-~ R
Custom vaks v —
Shape . f. Calar » i Lnits (1)
P - > Ughting [ ‘_:
Datatyre: — L » L ompsnents.
o - Scsop Conetraned - Lt (5)

— Projection. . e
oot Era—
e — Trarsparency... — ]
- Relstionsl Round Manipuister »

‘-w ] Expert » | - renced J
— r - | - Relatonol | o
wneasy Metnory: 0.37M Time: 0,235 Text Made

Figure2.1: The Maple Standard Worksheet I nterfacein Worksheet Mode

2.2 The Maple Help System

The Maple program provides a custom help system consisting of almost
5000 reference pages. The help system is a convenient resource for determ-
ining the syntax of Maple commands and for |earning about Maple features.

In this section:

* Accessing the Help System

» Using the Help Navigator

* Viewing Help Pages as Worksheets
» Copying Examples



2.2 The Maple Help System « 19

Accessing the Help System

To access the Maple help system:

* From the Help menu in your worksheet, select Maple Help.
or

* Inthe worksheet, enter ?HelpOverview.

The Maple help system opens in a separate window. The window has two
panes. Theleft pane containsthe Help Navigator where you initiate searches,
and the right pane displays the final search result, such as a specific help
page.

| @ aple Halp - [fsobve] e
Fle B8 Vew Heley  Help

& p «=F H B N

SearchPor (2] Topic () Taxt B
1501V - sslve sae s msre gaations saing (esting peisn arthsetie

w | Calling Sequence

frolee equatiens §

Vgt | sewin

Paramieters

squacions - cqushen or act of equatizas

¥ Basle Information

¥ Description

= The fsslve command numencally sobves onbe or mone equations for ther mknowrs

| Erttererten Comcrmstyy;

| Lrssrote Mol -

T Examples
¥ A Palynomatal Equation in One Variable
For a ussvanate pobmonsl equatien, the fsolve command computes all real solutions

1= 2eytS 11*x"4 Tex~3 &+ 12@xy"2 a=x

Figure 2.2: Example Help Page



20 + 2 Maple Tools and Resources

Using the Help Navigator
The Help Navigator contains afield for topic or text-based searches.

Topic searches reveal a list of matching topics sorted by exactness of
match.

Text searchesrevea alist of topics based on keyword frequency.

You can search all or specific Resources such as Help Pages, Tasks,
definitions in the Maple Math and Engineering Dictionary, Tutorials,
and Manuals.

Search results are displayed as alist in the Sear ch Resultstab of the left
pane. Click the Table of Contents tab to view a structured list of all
topicsin the help system.

A folder icon in the Table of Contentstab indicates that a topic can be
expanded into subtopics.

Clicking atopic preceded by aquestion mark icon displaysthe associated
help pagein the right pane.

To display potential matches in the right pane, click atopic preceded by an
icon.

Question mark icon indicates a help page.

@ W Sicon indicates an example worksheet. Example worksheets open in anew
tab in the worksheet window.

m D icon indicates a Definition.

T icon indicates a Task template.

m M icon indicates aManual. Manuals open in a new tab in the worksheet win-
dow.




2.2 TheMaple Help System « 21

Viewing Help Pages as Worksheets
In help pages, examples are not executable.

The Maple help system allows you to open help pages as worksheets that
yOu can execute.

To open a help page as a wor kshest:

* With the help page displayed in the right pane of the help system, from
the View menu, select Open Page as Worksheet. A new worksheet
window opens.

ﬁ Alternatively, in the help system toolbar,
click the open current help page in a work-
sheet window icon.

Copying Examples

Instead of opening the entire page as aworksheet, you can copy the Examples
section to a worksheet.

To copy examples:

1. With the help page displayed in the right pane of the help system, from
the Edit menu, select Copy Examples.

2. Close or minimize the Help Navigator and return to your worksheet.

3. In your worksheet, place the cursor at the location where the examples
are to be pasted.

4. From the Edit menu, select Paste. The Examples section of the help page
IS now executable content in your worksheet.



22 + 2 Maple Tools and Resources

2.3 Point-and-Click Interaction

Maple contains many built-in features that allow you to solve problems
quickly without learning new commands.

In this section:

* Assistants

e Tutors

* Context Menus

» Task Templates

» Palettes

* Maplet Applications

Assistants

Using the Tools>Assistants menu, you can access tool s to help you accom-
plish various tasks.

Tools  Window  Help

Assistants »  Back-Solver..,
Tukors » Curve Fitting. ..
Tasks p|  Data Analysis...
Load Package » Impart Data...
Lnlaad Package p|  Installer Builder...
Spelicheck. F7 Library Browser, .,
Complete Command  CkrlH-5pace Maplet Buider ..

Matrix Euilder...

Help Database ]
Optians. . CQDE Analyzer...
Optimization. ..
Check for Updates... )
Plaok Euilder. ..

Scientific Constants...
Special Functions. ..

Units Calculator, ..

Figure 2.3; Accessing the Assistants from the Tools Menu



2.3 Point-and-Click Interaction « 23

The Assistants are graphical user interfaces to various routines.

Back-Solver - a worksheet that allows you to take a mathematical for-
mula, which involves multiple parameters, enter values for al but one
of the parameters and solve for the remaining one. You can also produce
agraph that shows the behavior of the formula as one of the parameters
varies.

CurveFitting - agraphical user interfaceto commandsin the Cur veFit-
ting package. Data points can be entered as independent and dependent
values.

DataAnalysis- agraphical user interfaceto the dataanalysis commands
in the Statistics package.

Import Data - a graphical user interface to read data from an external
fileinto Maple. Output is a Maple Matrix.

Installer Builder - a graphical user interface to the Installer Builder
package in which you can create installers for your Maple toolboxes.
For information on toolboxes, go to http://www.maplesoft.com.

Library Browser - agraphical user interface to manipulate the libraries
in a specified directory.

Maplet Builder - agraphical user interfaceto the M aplets package. The
M aplets package contains commandsfor creating and displaying Mapl et
applications (point-and-click interfaces). For adefinition of Maplets, see
Mapl et Applications (page 39). Using the Mapl et Builder, you can define
the layout of a Maplet, drag-and-drop elements (visual and functional
components of Maplets), set actions associated with elements, and directly
run a Maplet application. The Maplet Builder is available only in the
Standard Worksheet interface.

ODE Analyzer - agraphical user interface to obtain numeric or symbolic
solutions to a single ODE or a system of ODEs. You can also plot the
solution.

Optimization - agraphical user interface to the solver commandsin the
Optimization package. The Optimization package is a collection of
commands for numerically solving optimization problems, whichinvolve


http://www.maplesoft.com

24 « 2 Maple Tools and Resources

finding the minimum or maximum of an objective function possibly
subject to constraints. You can select one of the methods shown in the
interface to obtain a minimum (or maximum) of an objective function
under the given constraints. When you click the Solve button, the problem
(the objective function, constraints, bounds, and options) is solved using
the indicated method, and the solution is provided in the Solution area
of the Maplet application. When a solution is obtained, clicking the Plot
button displays a plot of the objective function in the region of the solu-
tion or, if the problem is bounded, a plot of the objective function over
the search region.

» Plot Builder - agraphical user interface for creating plots, animations,
and interactive plots with sliders in two and three dimensions.

» Scientific Constants - an interface to the Maple database of scientific
constants with over 20000 values of physical constants and properties
of chemical elements. All of these constants come with the corresponding
unit and, if applicable, with the uncertainty or error, that is, how precisely
we know the value of this constant.

» Special Functions- an interface to the Mapl e database of the properties
of over 200 specia functions, including the Hypergeometric, Bessdl,
Mathieu, Heun and Legendre families of functions.

» UnitsCalculator - aworksheet that allows you to convert between 500
units of measurement.



2.3 Point-and-Click Interaction ¢ 25

Curve Fitting Assistant

Enter data paoints below

Independent “Yalues (x) Dependent YWalues (1(x1)

Current Page |1 Mesxt Page

[ Clear l [ Cancel ] ’ Help ] ’ Fit Curve l

Figure 2.4: Assistant Example: Curve Fitting



26 + 2 Maple Tools and Resources

Tutors

Using the Tools>Tutors menu, you can access over 40 interactive tutors
that aid in the learning of precal culus, calculus, multivariate cal culus, vector
calculus, and linear algebra concepts.

Tools  Window Help

Assistants ] | D e = - F—" @

Tutors ] Calculus - Mulbi-wariable  »

Tasks » Calculus - Single ariable » Ja_—

Spelicheck. .. F7 Linear Algebra ] Eigenvalues. ..

Complete Command — Chrl4+Space Precalculus 4 Eigenvalue Computation. ..

Help Database ¥ Wector Calculus ] Eigenvector Computation. ..
Cptions. .. Gauss-Jordan Elimination. ..
Check for Updates. .. Gaussian Elimination. .,

Linear Syskems...

Linear Transforms. ..
Matrix Inverse...

Solving Linear Systems. .,

Figure 2.5; Accessing Tutorsfrom the Tools Menu

The Tutors are also accessed through the Student package. For a definition
of the term package, see Commands (page 40).

The Student package is a collection of subpackages designed to assist with
the teaching and learning of standard undergraduate mathematics. The sub-
packages contain many commands for displaying functions, computations,
and theorems in various ways, and support for stepping through important
computations.

* Thevisualization commands are tools that create plots and animations
showing the geometric interpretation of important concepts.

* Thecomputation commands help you study the techniques of computa-
tion while solving problems. For example, using the Calculusl package,
you can differentiate a function one step at atime, specifying the differ-
entiation rule applied at each step. At any time during a single-step
computation, you can request a hint about the next step, which you can
then apply to the problem, or proceed directly to the final answer.



2.3 Point-and-Click Interaction « 27

* Theinteractive commands use Maplet technology to help you explore
concepts and solve problems using a point-and-click interface. These
commands launch tutorsthat provide agraphical interfaceto visualization
and computation commands.

Calculus 1 - Curve Analysis
File Help
Plot Winc o
75 Erter & function and an interval [ k]

— f(x)= z*cos(x)
a=| -2°Fi b= 2°Fi

Determine where the function iz ..

)
n

@ Idacimurn O hdinirnum
O Increasing O Decreasing

O Concave Up O Concave Down

O Inflection Paints O Feros

m
fu]
—

™~
i

4

Color Legend For Plot

function-increasing
function-decreaszing

points Calculate
| CONCEYE-UR
concave-dovwn
Dizplay Plat Options

Maple Command

FunctionChart (X%cos(x), ¥ = -Z%Pi..2%Pi);

Figure 2.6: Tutor Example: Calculus1 - CurveAnalysis

Context Menus

Maple dynamically generates a context menu when you right-click (for
Macintosh, Control-click) an object or expression. The actions available on
the context menu depend on the properties of the object or expression. For
example, you can manipulate and graph expressions, enhance plots, and
format text.



28 « 2 Maple Tools and Resources

Example Context Menus

[> 2+2x+1

Paste Chrl4¥
Apply a Command

Approximake ]
Assign bo a Name

Coefficients ]
Callect ]
Complete Square

Differentiate b
Evaluate at a Point

Factar

Integrate ]
Solve

Solve Mumerically
Complex Maps
Canstruckions
Canversions
Integer Funckions
Integral Transforms
Language Conversions
Ploks

Simplifications

Sarts

Units

2-0 Math

| v T w w w v wv v w w

Figure 2.7: Right-click (Control-click) Expressions



2.3 Point-and-Click Interaction

29

1%
;Js

[a13 Chrik
oy Chi+C
Paste ChH+HY x y
Apply a Command XZ + yZ
Approzimate ]

Assign to @ Name

Callect ¥

Denaninatar

Dilferentiate ¥

Evalule & a Foint

Expand

Fector

Integrate 3

Mormal

Mumeratar

Simplify

Selvr: for & Vatiahle

Camplex Maps

Constructions

Conversions

Integer Functions

Intearal Transforms

Language Conversions

Flats

Simplifications

Serts

Units

2-0 Implicit Plat »
3D Plot 13
Plor Buider

Figure 2.8: Right-click (Control-click) Expressionsto Graph Results




30 « 2 Maple Tools and Resources

Zuk Chrl+i

Copy Chrl+C

Paste Chrly

Skyle ]

Colar ]

Lighting »

fes b Boxed
Scaling Constrained Framed
Projeckion... Mormal
Transparency... v MNone
Manipulakor » Mode. .,
Export »  Range...

Figure 2.9: Right-click (Control-click) Plotsto Change Display Options

|:The following text cut o

Copy ChrHC

Paste Chrl+y

Execution Group ]

Insert ]

Convert Ta 4

Execute 4

Farmat 4 Characker 4
Paragraph 4
Indent Chrl+,
Outdent Chrl+,
Page Mumbers...

Figure2.10: Right-click (Control-click) Text



2.3 Point-and-Click Interaction « 31

Task Templates

Task templates help you perform a specific task in Maple, such as:

» Performing amathematical computation, for example, solving an equation
symbolically or numerically, or determining the Taylor approximation
of afunction of one variable

» Constructing a Maple object, for example, afunction

» Creating adocument, for example, an application

The tasks are organized in the help system by subject, to help you quickly
find the appropriate task. Each task is a collection of Maple worksheet con-
tent, such as 2-D mathematics, commands, embedded components (for ex-
ample, buttons) and plots that you can directly insert into your worksheet.
You specify the parameters of your problem, and then run the worksheet.



32 + 2 Maple Tools and Resources

@ Browse Tasks E]@
File  Wiew
o
* jglg:eblra & M [ Copy Task to Cliphaoard ] [ Ihsert Defautt Content ] [ In=ert Minimal Content ]
= alculus
Analyze & Cortinuou [ insert into Mew Workshest
Approximate Definite
Arc Length of a Univ )
Define a Function Y L&pprommate Definite Integral of a Function
Define a Piecewise E
Define a Piecewise F
Definite Integral of a De scription
+ || Derivatives . o . . . . .
Find Special Pairts o [Appromate the definite integral of a univariate function using a Riemann
Indefinite Integral of ¢ | [sum or a Newton-Cotes method.
Limit of & Univariate f | Enter the function.
Minimumm and haximu [ 2
Mimirurm anc Maximu >4z 2
One-Sided Limit of & L 4+ 2 (1
Surface of Revolutio Zpecify the range of mtegration and the method of approzmation, and then
Tangert Line of a Un | approximate the integral
Taylor Approximstior > Student[ Calenbus! [ Approximatent]
Taylor Series Expan: _ _ .
Valune of Revalutior (, x =021, mathod = trapezoid)
Convert Expression to Fu Lﬂ— (100 + &7 7,—2) (2)
+ || Curve Fitting L 25
# | Ditferertial Equations Alternatively, vou can use the Approximate Integrals tutor, a point-and-
# ] Documert Templates click mterface. There are two ways to launch this tutor,
= Evaluiati g g
| Evaluating + From the Tools memu, select Tutors, Calculus - Single-Variable, and
+ || Geometry .
] Integers then Approximate Integrals.
# | Linear Algebra + Click the following Approximate Integrals button.
# [ Lists F
T e < )
Tazk ApproxDefintegralUnivaristeFon

Figure 2.11 Browse Tasks Dialog

Previewing Tasks
Mapl e tasks can be previewed in three ways.

*  From the Tools menu, select Tasks, and then Browse. The Browse
Tasks dialog opens and displays the list of tasks.

* Fromthe Help menu, select Manuals, Dictionary, and more, and then
Tasks. The Help Navigator opens. Intheleft pane, click the Tasksfolder
to displaysthelist of tasks.

* FromtheFile menu, select New, and then Templates. The Browse Tasks
dialog opens and displays the list of tasks.



2.3 Point-and-Click Interaction « 33

The tasks are sorted by subject to help you quickly find the desired task. In
the Browse Tasks dialog or Help Navigator, you can view tasks without
inserting them into your worksheet.

Inserting a Task into the Worksheet

From both the Browse Tasks dialog and the Help Navigator, you can insert
atask into aworkshest.

1. Select the Insert into New Wor ksheet check box.
2. Click Insert Default Content or Insert Minimal Content.

» Default content includes the task title and description.

* Minimal content inserts only the major components (commands and
buttons).

Note: You can view the history of previously inserted tasks. From the Tools
menu, select Tasks. Previously selected task names are displayed below
the Browse menu item.

Before inserting a task, Maple checks whether the task variables have as-
signed values in your worksheet. If any task variable is assigned, the Task
Variables dialog opens to allow you to modify the names. Maple uses the
edited variable names for all variable instances in the inserted task.

By default, the Task Variablesdialog is displayed only if thereisanaming
conflict. You can set it to display every time you insert atask.

To specify that the Task Variables dialog be displayed every time you
insert atask:

1. From the Tools menu, select Options.
2. Click the Display tab.
3. Inthe Show task variableson insert drop-down list, select Always.

4. Click Apply to Session, or Apply Globally, as necessary.



34 « 2 Maple Tools and Resources

Updating Parameters and Running the Commands

In tasks, parameters are marked as placeholders or specified using sliders or
other embedded components. Update the parameter values as required.

Note: To navigate between placeholders in the worksheet, press the Tab
key.

After updating any parameters, perform the task by running the commands
or by clicking buttons.

Palettes

The Maple worksheet environment provides access to over 20 palettes.
Palettes are collections of related items that you can insert by clicking or
drag-and-dropping into a document. Pal ettes contain:

e Symboals, like T, oo, [0
» Layouts, like an item with a superscript and subscript

* Mathematical operations, like a definite integral with placeholders for
the integrand, variable of integration, and endpoints of the interval of
integration

You can create a Favorites palette of the expressions and entities you use
often.

The Handwriting palette provides an efficient way to find and insert the
desired symbol. You draw the symbol with your mouse and then Maple
matches your input against symbols available in the system.



2.3 Point-and-Click Interaction ¢ 35

¥ Hanhdwriting

f:/f N,

Input Window..

Figure 2.12: Handwriting Palette

By default, palettes are displayed when you launch Maple.
To view palettes:

1. From the View menu, select Palettes.

2. Select Expand Docks.

3. Right-click (Control-click, for Macintosh) the palette dock. From the
context menu, select Show All Palettes.

Alternatively, from the main menu, select View>Palettes>Arrange Palettes
to display specific palettes.

I mportant: Thissection providesan overview of the palettes. For instructions
on using palettes with Maple Input (1-D Math) and Standard Math (2-D
Math) Input notation, see Commands (page 40).



36 2 Maple Tools and Resources

Expression Palettes

Expression - apalettefor constructing expressions such asintegralsand
derivatives.

Matrix - a palette consisting of a dialog that alows you to enter the
number of rows and columnsrequired, designate type, such as zero-filled,
and designate shape, such as diagonal. See Figure 2.14.

L ayout - a palette that alows you to add math content that has specific
layout, such as expressionswith one or more superscripts and subscripts.

Components- apalette that allowsyou to embed simple graphical inter-
face components, for example, a button, into your worksheet. You can
associate actions with components, for example, a command that is ex-
ecuted when a button is clicked.

Handwriting - a palette that provides an efficient way to find and insert
the desired symbol. Draw the symbol with your mouse and Maple
matches your input against symbols available in the system.

Units (SI) - apalette that inserts a unit from the International System of
Units (Sl), or any genera unit. For details, refer to the ?Unitsg/Sl help

page.

Units (FPS) - a palette that inserts a unit from the Foot-Pound-Second
System (FPS), or any general unit. For details, refer to the ?Units/FPS
help page.



2.3 Point-and-Click Interaction « 37

¥ hatrix
Rowys; 2%
Calurrins: 2%
Type:
Custom values L
Shape:
Ay w
Drata type:
Ay L
Insett Matrix

Figure2.13: Matrix Palette

Mathematical Palettes

Common Symbols- a palette of common symbols for constructing ex-
pressions using sums, products, and 1t among other things. See Figure
2.15.

Relation Standard - a palette of standard relational operator symbols
for constructing expressions.

Operators - a palette of operators for constructing expressions.

Relational Round - a palette of round relational operator symbols for
constructing expressions.

Large Operators - a palette of large operators for constructing expres-
sions.

Negated - a palette of negation symbols for constructing expressions.
Fenced - a palette of fenced symbols for constructing expressions.
Arrows - apalette of arrow symbols for constructing expressions.

Constants and Symbols - a palette of constants and symbols for con-
structing expressions.

Punctuation - a palette of various punctuation symbols, such asthere-
gistered trademark and copyright symbols, for inserting into text regions.



38 « 2 Maple Tools and Resources

* Miscellaneous - a palette of miscellaneous math and other symbols
outside the above categories.

[ Cornman Symbols
TeijlwXZIl| g
NU>>»2< <&KL
w =~ =% ==&
N@ IV - AV Yy=C
RNQZRS:=]|] "+
—x / +F o 5 - \Y
I X Rk 2 1

Figure 2.14: Common Symbols Palette

Alphabetical Palettes

* Roman Extended Upper Case, Roman Extended L ower Case, Diacritical
Marks, Greek (Figure 2.15), Cyrillic, Script, Open Face, and Fraktur.

Note: Use the Roman Extended Upper Case and Lower Case palettes for
accents, such as grave or umlaut.

¥ Greek
ABT AEZH®
I KAMNZE OII
PYXTYYdXW
Qa P v d e e €
noeJd L kax Anp
viomwpoada
T U @ ¢ % $ w

Figure 2.15: Greek Alphabet Palette



2.3 Point-and-Click Interaction ¢ 39

Placeholders and the Tab Key

Asanillustration, click the exponent button in the Expression palette. The
expression is displayed with the first placeholder highlighted. To move to
the next placeholder, use the Tab key.

The Tab icon in the toolbar alows you to set the Tab key to move between
placeholders or to indent.

2 Tab icon off. Allows you to move between placeholders using the Tab key.

Text et The Tab icon is disabled when using 2-D Math (M ath mode), and as such,
the Tab key allows you to move between placeholders. For details about
2-D Math, see Commands (page 40) .

Tab icon on. Allows you to indent in the worksheet using the Tab key.

Maplet Applications

A Maplet application is a graphical user interface containing windows,
textbox regions, and other visual interfaces, which givesyou point-and-click
access to the power of Maple. You can perform calculations, plot functions,
or display dialogs without using the worksheet interface.

Thefollowing simple Mapl et contains atextbox region, a button, and alabel
prompting you to enter an equation.

Get Equation

Enter an egquation;

[ox ]

Figure 2.16: Maplet Application Example

You can create custom Maplets using the M aplets package (syntax-based)
or the Maplet Builder (agraphical user interfacetool). For details, refer to
the Maple User Manual.



40 « 2 Maple Tools and Resources

2.4 Commands

Mapleis powerful, flexible, and customizable. In addition to the point-and-
click features, Maple contains a set of commands and a programming lan-

guage.
In this section:

 TheMaplelLibrary

» Commandsin the Worksheet

e 2-D Math Input

e Maplelnput (1-D Math Input)

» Learning about Commands and Packages

* Using Examplesto Learn About Commands
* Equation Labels

The Maple Library

Commands are contained in the Maple library, which is divided into two
groups. the main library and packages.

* Themain library contains the most frequently used Maple commands.

» Packages contain related specialized commands for performing tasks
from disciplines such as Student Calculus, Statistics, or General Relativity
Theory.

Commands in the Worksheet

In Worksheet mode, a new worksheet opens with a Maple prompt in the
upper left-hand corner. Enter Maple commands at this prompt for Maple to
recognize your entry as Maple Input (1-D Math) or 2-D Math and execute
the command.



2.4 Commands « 41

Basic Usage

Description

Maple prompt

>

Running the entire worksheet
(executing all commands)

¢ Inthetoolbar, click the!!! icon.
¢ From the Edit menu, select Execute>Wor ksheet.

Executing one command

Place the cursor in any Mapleinput region in the execution
group and pressthe Enter key.

Executing selected area

¢ Inthetoolbar, click the! icon.

* From the Edit menu, select Execute>Selection.

Semicolon

Statement separator. Terminate a 1-D or 2-D command
with asemicolon ; and output is displayed.

Important: All 1-D commands must terminate with a
semicolon or colon.

Colon

Statement separator. Terminate a 1-D or 2-D command
with acolon : and output is not displayed.

Important: All 1-D commands must terminate with a
semicolon or colon.

restart;

Therestart command causes Mapleto clear itsinternal
memory.

Alternatively, in the toolbar, click the restart icon.

)

For specific details, refer to the Maple User Manual.




42 « 2 Maple Tools and Resources

Basic Usage

Description

2-D Math

Default setting. Executable standard math nota-
tion. Displayed in aformat similar to that found
in business and education documents.

> dex
Access from the I nsert>2-D Math menu.

To switch between 1-D and 2-D Math, pressthe
F5 key.

Ted When using 2-D Math, the M ath mode
icon is highlighted in the toolbar.

Maple Input (1-D Math)

Executable Maple notation. Usually an expres-
sion that Maple can evaluate.

> factor (x"2 + 2*x + 1);

o+ 17

Access from the | nsert>M aple | nput menu.

To switch between 1-D and 2-D Math , pressthe
F5 key.

Math \When entering Maple Input or textin a
text region, the Text mode icon is highlighted
in the tool bar.




2.4 Commands « 43

2-D Math

The default 2-D Math feature allows you to enter content in standard math
notation.

> restart

> factor(x* +2x + 1)

(x + 1)

Tip: Usethe” key, that isx2, to enter x> . Usethe right
arrow key to leave the exponent.

Basic Maple Functions:

The following are examples of basic Maple functions.
> cos(oc)2 + sin(oc)2

cos(oc)2 + sin(oc)2

> Jim, (2



44 « 2 Maple Tools and Resources

n

St

j=0

To use a palette with 2-D Math:

1. Ensurethe palette you requireisvisible. If necessary, from the View menu,
select Palettes, and then Arrange Palettes.

2. Ensure that you are in Math mode. If necessary, press F5 to switch
between 1-D Math (Text mode) and 2-D Math (Math mode).

3. With your mouse, click a palette expression. The expression is displayed
in 2-D Math notation in the execution group of the worksheet.

4. The first placeholder is highlighted. Enter your expression, and if neces-
sary, use the Tab key to move to the next placehol der.

5. Press Enter.
Why Use Palettesin 2-D Math?

* If you are anew Maple user, palettes make entering expressions easier
than entering syntax and reduce the possibility of introducing typing er-
rors.

* Your worksheet uses standard notation for mathematical content.

In the following figure, compare the 2-D and 1-D Math input.

¥ Expression ¥ =
5 ||l #ff dr 2.D Math
fjdx J f dx Lo int (F,x) ; 1-DMath
[}




2.4 Commands « 45

You can control the appearance of expressions in the worksheet. You can
convert 2-D Math to 1-D Math.

1. Enter an expression in 2-D Math notation.

2. Select the expression and then right-click (Control-click, Macintosh) to
open the context menu.

3. Select 2-D Math, Convert To, and then 1-D Math Input. The expression
isdisplayed in 1-D Math input notation.

4. Press Enter to evaluate the expression.

[> > int(sin(x), x):
|:> [sin(x)dx
> s

You can change the default math input notation for your Maple session for
future use.

To change math input notation for a session or globally:

1. From the Tools menu, select Options. The Options Dialog opens.
2. Click the Display tab.

3. Inthe Input Display drop-down list, select 2-D Math Notation.
4. Click the Apply to Session or Apply Globally button.

Important: The selected input display becomes available after the current
execution group.



46 « 2 Maple Tools and Resources

Options

‘5" Interface || Precision || Security

General
Inpt cisplay: (Maple Motation
Cutput display: |2-0 Math Matation
Typesetting level: Maple Stancdard
Azzumed variables: |Trailing Tides
Forit arti-aliazing: Detfautt
Plot dizplay: |Inline

Show task variables on inzert: |Only On Maming Conflict|

== IE]E] ] =

Tazk contert to insert: |Standard Contert
D Automatically display legends in 2-0 plats
Enable rollover highlighting in plots
|:| Use hardware acceleration for plots
Replace existing output when re-executing groups
|:| Always insert new execution group after execiuting
Shows equation lakels

Dizplay output fromm Evaluate (Documernt Blocks)

I Apply to Session ] [ Apply Globally ] [ Cancel

Figure 2.17: Options Dialog: I nput Display

Maple Input (1-D Math)

I mportant: With Maple Input, you must terminate commands with a semi-
colon or colon.

> restart;

Enter the Maple input followed by a semicolon. If the input ends with a
semicolon, the result is usually displayed, as seen below.

> factor (X2 + 2*x + 1);



2.4 Commands « 47

()c—l-l)2

However, if the input ends with acolon, the result is computed but the result
is not displayed.

> factor (x*2 + 2*x + 1):

Define custom functions.
>f:=x->x*2;

fi=x—2x
> f(3);
6
>f(y +1);
2y +2

Basic Computations:

The following are examples of basic computations using Maple Input (1-D
Math).

> cos(alpha)” 2+sin(alpha)” 2;

cos(oc)2 + sin(oc)2

> a*x"2+b*x=c;

ax2 +bx=c



48 « 2 Maple Tools and Resources

> a*int(exp(sgrt(2)*x),x);

%aﬁeﬁ x
> restart;

> limit(f(x),x=infinity);

lim_f(x)

X— @

> sum(alk]*x*k, k=0..m)=product(b[j]*x"]j, j=0..n);

To use a palette with 1-D Math I nput:

1. Ensurethe palette you requireisvisible. If necessary, from the View menu,
select Arrange Palettes.

2. Ensurethat you arein Text mode. If necessary, press F5 to switch between
1-D Math (Text mode) and 2-D Math (Math mode).

3. With your mouse, click a palette expression. The expression is displayed
in 1-D Math notation in the execution group of the worksheet.

4. Thefirst placeholder ishighlighted. Enter your expression, and if necessary
use the Tab key to move to the next placehol der.

I mportant: Ensure that your Tab key is set to move to the next placehol der
and not indent. For details, see Placeholders and the Tab Key (page 39).

5. Press Enter.



2.4 Commands « 49

Why Use Palettesin 1-D Math?

» Using apalettethat uses standard notation, teachesyou therelated Maple
command syntax.

rFy o _
A‘ > 1.0 Math
| g int (£, x) ;

¥ Expression

wla
freg

You can control the appearance of expressions in the worksheet. You can
convert 1-D Math to 2-D Math.

To convert 1-D to 2-D math input:
1. Enter an expression in 1-D Math notation.

2. Select the expression and then right-click (Control-click, Macintosh) to
open the context menu.

3. Select Convert To, and then 2-D M ath I nput. The expressionisdisplayed
in 2-D Math input notation.

4. Press Enter to evaluate the expression.

E‘) int (sin{x),x) ;|

Paste Chrl+y

|j> [sin(x ) dx;
—cosix) 1

Execution Group ( g ( )

Insert |:

Exerute 2-D Math Input

1-D Math Input

Flain Text

L3
»
Convert To » 2-D Math
»
L3

Format

Figure2.18: 1-D Math Input Converted to 2-D Math Input



50 « 2 Maple Tools and Resources

Learning About Commands and Packages

Each help page containsthe correct syntax for acommand: calling sequences,
parameters, and description of use. Examples and links to related subjects
are provided at the bottom of each help page. Many topics include more ex-
amples, which are presented in example worksheets.

Toview alist of top-level commands:
1. From the Help menu, select Manuals, Dictionary, and more.
2. Select List of Commands.

A Maple package isagroup of related commands. For example, the Optim-
ization package contains commands for numerically solving optimization
problems.

Toview alist of packages:
1. From the Help menu, select Manuals, Dictionary, and more.
2. Select List of Packages.

To use a package command, specify both the package and command names
using the syntax package] command] (arguments).

If you are using a number of commands in the package, load the package
using the with command.

To load a package:

» AttheMaple prompt, enter thewith command, followed by the package
name enclosed in parentheses and terminated with a semicolon (1-D
Math input). Then press Enter.



2.4 Commands « 51

Using the with command to load the Optimization package

> with(Optimization) ; A list of al commandsin the p&kage is
UmportMES, Interaztive, LPSalve, LiSoive, Maximize, displayed. To suppress the display of al

e, R G command names, end thewith(Optimiz-
ation) command with a colon.

> with(Optimization):

After loading a package, you can use the
short-form names, that is, the command
names, without the package name.

> L SSolve([x-2,x-6,x-9]):

Automatic Command Completion

By default, automatic command completion is enabled. If it is not enabled,
from the main menu, select Tools>Options>Interface tab. Select the
Automatic command completion check box.

1. Begin entering a command in the worksheet. M aple compares your entry
with Maple packages, commands, functions, and other assigned names. If
the entered text has a unique completion, atool tip containing the matching
command name is displayed above the entry.

2.'You can continue typing the command or press Enter to insert the com-
mand.

E
b

|:> Lineara

To disable automatic command completion:

* From the main menu, select Tools>Options>Interface tab. Clear the
Automatic command completion check box.



52 « 2 Maple Tools and Resources

Manual Command Completion

Manual command completion is always enabled.
To use manual command completion:

1. Begin entering a command in the worksheet.

2. Tolist all Maple packages, commands, and functionsthat match the entered
text, select Tools>Complete Command or use short cut keys.

* Escape, Macintosh
» Ctrl + Space, Windows
o Ctrl + Shift + Space, UNIX

If thereis aunique completion, it isinserted. Otherwise, alist of matchesis
displayed.

3. Select the correct completion from the list.

|:Z> Line

LinearLlgebra
LinearFunctional=ystems
LinearOperators
LinearProp




2.4 Commands 53

Using Examples to Learn about Commands

Most help pages contain examples you can copy and run in the worksheet.
However, some topics aso provide example worksheets that demonstrate
the power of Maple commands. You can use the example worksheets to
learn how commands and options behave.

To access example wor ksheets:

* In the worksheet, enter ?examples/index. The Index to Example
Wor ksheets opens.

Topics presented include:

* Algebra

* Applications (finance, scientific constants, scientific error analysis)
» Caculus

» Connectivity (code generation, external calling)
» Differential Equations

» Discrete Mathematics

* General Numerics

* General Symbolics

e Geometry

* Integration

* Integra Transforms

» Language and System

* Mathematical Visualizations



54 « 2 Maple Tools and Resources

Elliptic Integration

b

Elbptic integrals are of the form a(x) dx, where y(x) 15 a polynormial of degree 3 or 4, and afx) and b{x) are polynomials

blx)y wix)
de BIFIN

> restart:;
v Complete Elliptic Integrals
_Map]: recogrizes the complets elliptic miegrals
T
| .7,_,’]_;_ di  (First Emd),
L, 1=k =in(z)
x
2
[ J1-Famief & (Second Kind)
0
T

1

A (Thrd Kmd)

e BTV
D (1 cxsu'.l!}lj\."'_ k*smie)*

|where 0 < k < I. We see this as follows

| First, we tell }Maple that the usual parameter k kes between 0 and 1

_“; assums (0<k  k<1) ;

Figure 2.19: Example Wor ksheset

Note: You can also use the Help menu to access Applications—sample
applications that demonstrate how Maple can be used to find and document
a solution to a specific problem.

To accessApplications from the Help menu:

* Fromthe Help menu, select Manuals, Dictionary, and more, and then
Applications and Examples. The Applications and Examples help

page opens.

Equation Labels

Equation labeling allows you to reference Maple output in text and math of
your worksheet. The label is associated with all output within an execution
group. You cannot apply equation labels to the following.

» Error, warning, and information messages

» Tables, images, plots, sketches, or spreadsheets



2.4 Commands 55

By default, equation labels are displayed. If equation labels are not displayed,
verify the following.

* Fromthe Tools menu, select Options, and click the Display tab. Ensure
that the Show equation labels check box is selected.

* From the Format menu, select L abels. Ensure that Wor ksheet is selec-
ted.

[sin(xj dx
L —cos(x) (1)

[

Insert Label

Label value | 1|

l Ok I [ Cancel ]

Figure 2.20 Inserting an Equation L abel

"sjn(x:] dx
‘ ~cos(x) (1)
fars

—sin(x) (2

Figure 2.21: Equation L abel

To apply equation labels:

1. Enter an expression and press Enter. Note that the equation label is dis-
played to the right of the answer in the worksheet.

2. In anew execution group, enter another expression that will reference the
output of the previous execution group.



56 « 2 Maple Tools and Resources

3. Fromthe Insert menu, select L abel. Enter the label number in the Insert
Label dialog and click OK. Alternatively, press Ctrl+L (Command+L,
Macintosh) to open the Insert L abel dialog.

4. Theitemisnow alabel. Press Enter to obtain the result.
You can change the formatting of equation labels.

* From the Format menu, select L abels, and then Label Display. In the
Format L abels dialog, select one of the numbering schemes.

* Optionally, enter an appropriate numbering prefix.

[sin(xj dx
4 .
—cos(x) (Answerl)
[ (Answerl) dx
—sin( x ) rAnswerd)
Format Labels
Label Mumbering Prefiz Answer|
Label Mumnbering Scheme Flat Mumeric w
[ s I [ Cancel l

Figure 2.22 Format L abels Dialog: Adding a Prefix



2.5 Worksheet Formatting Features ¢ 57

The Format>L abels>L abel Reference menu item allows you to switch
between the label name and its reference content.

fsi.n[xj dx

—cos(x) (1)

[Feosl] ax

—sin(x) 2

Figure 2.23: Label Reference

2.5 Worksheet Formatting Features

Markers

Maple displays markers for formatting features in a vertical bar along the
left pane of the worksheet. These markers (icons) indicate the presence of
hidden attributes in the worksheet such as Document block boundaries, exe-
cution groups marked for autoexecute, annotations, bookmarks, and numeric
formatting.

To activate markers;

*  Fromthe View menu, select Markers.

Document Blocks

In Worksheet mode, document blocks allow you to hide input or output (1-
D and 2-D content) within a specified area. You can combine text and 2-D
content in the same line. Document blocks can be collapsed to hide input or
output, or expanded to reveal Maple code. Thisfeatureisuseful when creating
a presentation where, for example, the Maple programming language is not
essential to the concept and only output, such as aplot, the final answer, or
explanatory text must be displayed. M ar ker sindicate the boundaries of the
document block. Input prompts and execution groups are not displayed in
document blocks.



58 « 2 Maple Tools and Resources

ﬂ The answer to J snfx) d xis - cos(x). =l

For details on using document blocks, see the Maple User Manual.

Bookmarks

A bookmark designates a location in an active worksheet that can then be
accessed from other regions in your worksheet or by using hyperlinks in
other worksheets. Markers indicate the location of the bookmark.

B\ Section 1.1

hookmark

» Section 1.2

Figure 2.24: Bookmarks

2.6 Working in Document Mode

Document mode allows you start solving problems right away, free of the
syntax of the worksheet environment.

Document mode is described as follows.

* A blank work area

* Aninput prompt or execution group is not displayed, although it can be
inserted

* You can combine text and math in the same line

» Aswith Worksheet mode, you can insert images, plots, tables, sketches,
and Mapl e spreadsheets

* All math isentered as 2-D Math

You execute 2-D Math in Document mode by using any of the following
methods.



2.6 Working in Document Mode ¢ 59

* Pressing Ctrl + = (Command + =, for Macintosh). This evaluates and
displaysresultsinline.

» Using the context-menu item Evaluate and Display Inline.

* Pressing the Enter key. This evaluates and displays results on the next
line, or if set in the Options dialog simply evaluates.

» Using the context-menu item Evaluate.

» Command completion is supported. For specific platform shortcut keys,
see Common Key Strokes for Symbols and Formats (page 60).

Starting a New Document
To start a new document in Document mode;
* From the File menu, select New, and then Document M ode.

Note: By default, Maple opens in Document mode.

Entering Math

Review the following example.

x2 + y2

Entering the expression:
1. Enter x.
2. Pressthe” key. The cursor moves to superscript position. Enter 2.

3. Press the right arrow key. The cursor moves right. Enter the + symbol,
and then enter y.

4. Pressthe ™ symbol. The cursor moves to superscript position. Enter 2.
Evaluating the expression:

1. Right-click (Control-click, for Macintosh) the expression.



60 2 Maple Tools and Resources

2. From the context menu, select Evaluate and Display Inline.
Theresult isdisplayed with an = sign.

x2+y2 — x2+y2

Common Key Strokes for Symbols and Formats

Pal ettes are the quickest way to enter special formats; however, you can also
use the following key strokes.

Symbol/Formats |Key Automatically Generated in Document
enter/exit 2-D F5 Example using fraction: 1 versus 1/4
Math 4
command/symbol |¢ Escape, Macintosh
completion . Ctrl + Space, Win- about
dows i
. ||
e Ctrl + Shift + abs
Space, UNIX
fraction / (forward slash) 1
4
exponent (super- |~ (caret) 2
script)
Useright arrow key to leave superscript area.
subscript __(Shift + underscore) X,
sguare root sgrt, and then com- J25
mand-symbol comple-
tion shortcut key
navigating the ex- |Arrow keys
pressions




2.6 Working in Document Mode « 61

Opening Documents

Like in Worksheet mode, in Document mode documents are saved as .mw
files.

Files saved in Document mode open automatically in Document mode and
not in Worksheet mode.

Viewing Maple Code in Document Mode

In Document mode, documents are created as a series of document blocks.
As such, you can expand document blocks to view hidden code.

To view codein Document mode:

1. Ensurethat the M ar ker sfeatureis activated. From the View menu, select
Markers. Document block markers are displayed in the left side bar.

2. Insert the cursor in a document block to be expanded.
3. From the View menu, select Expand Document Block.

4. To hide the code again, from the View menu, select Collapse Document
Block.

For more information on document blocks, see the Maple User Manual.



62 + 2 Maple Tools and Resources




3 Using Maple

Mapleis apowerful application with many resources to guide you. The fol-
lowing examples provide you with scenarios to learn about using Maple re-
sources and the Maple program.

When using Maple to solve a problem, consider the following process.
1. Formulate your problem.

2. Obtain Maple resources that allow you to solveit.

3.1 Calculus Example

Problem

ScenarioA:

Your company isdesigning abottle for its new spring water product.
The bottle must contain 18 ounces of water and the height is fixed.
The design includes an undulating curved surface. You know the
amplitude and equation of the curve, but you must find the radius.
You require the Volume of Revolution.

Scenario B:

You want to teach your students the concept of aVolume of Revolu-
tion. Specifically, you want to plot and compute the volume of a
solid of revolution generated by rotating f(x), a< x < b, about an
axisor aline parallel to an axis.

63



64 « 3 Using Maple

Tutors

Check for —

Existi

Tool & T qask
Templates
Help Pages

Problem ___,, Check for —7

Instructions
\\ Fxample

"Worksheets
Check for
Other Ready- Maple
to-Use T Application
Resources Center

Check for Existing Tools: Tutor

Begin by examining the Tools menu for a Tutor (graphical user interface)
to a Volume of Revolution problem.

To access a Tutor for the Volume of Revolution:

1. From the Tools menu, select Tutor s, and then Calculus-Single Variable.
Notice that a Volume of Revolution tutor exists.

2. Click the Volume of Revolution menu item. The worksheet is populated
with the following Maple command.

> Student| Calculus1][ VolumeOfRevolutionTutor]( );

The Volume of Revolution Tutor is displayed. (See Figure 3.1) The tutor
isagraphical user interface that allowsyou to enter afunction and an interval,
view and manipulate the corresponding plot, and view the full Maple com-
mand associated with your entries and selections.



3.1 Calculus Example * 65

Calculus 1 - Volume of Revolution ﬁ
File Help
Pl Window Erter 1 o 2 functions and an interval
flx) = 1+10*cos(10"x)
alx)=
a=0 b= &
FRiemiann sum
Method: micooint | v
o Number of part@ions; &
¥ z ¥ Volure of the Solid
s
]:r: (14 .10 cos(10 x))? dx
0
=18.92510720
Display
@ vome O Disks (O Both
Line of Revolution
(&) Horizontal O Vertical
Distance of rotation line 0
from coordnate axis =
.[Display'] [Amm] [Pmopﬁons] [Cbse]
Maple Commarnd
WolumeOfRevolution(l+. 10%cos(1l0™x) , 0..6, 'axis's'horizoncal', 'distancefromaxis® = 0,
'output's'plot')

Figure 3.1: Volume of Revolution Tutor

After you Close the tutor, the plot isinserted into your worksheet.

Check for Existing Tools: Task Template

To access a task template for the volume of revolution:

1. From the Tools menu, select Task, and then Browse. The Browse Tasks
dialog opens, displaying alist of tasks. The tasks are sorted by subject to

help you quickly find the desired task.
2. Expand the Calculusfolder.



66 3 Using Maple

3. From the displayed list, select Volume of Revolution. The Volume of
Revolution task is displayed in the right pane of the Browse Tasks dialog.
(See Figure 3.2)

@ Browse Tasks E]@

File  Yiew
~
L1 Algebra * [ Copry Task to Clipboard ] [ Ihzert Detfault Cortert ] [ Inzert Minimal Corternt ]
= 4 Calculus
Analyze a Continuoi [ insert into Mevw Workshest
Approximate Definit
Arc Length of & Uni o
pefneafuncton |1y Volume of Revolution
Define a Piecewise
Define a Piecewise
Definite Integral of Descﬁpﬁon
+ || Detivatives . . ) )
Fird Special Points ¢ Calculate the volume of revolution for a specified univariate
Indefinite Irtegral of | [function rotated about the horizontal asis.
Limit of & Univariste | Enter the function as an expression.
Minirnurn and baim ') R L1
inimurn and e .sm(x) COS(X) .
One-Sited Lirnit of 2 L sin(x) cos(x) + 1 )]
Surface of Revolutic Specify the range of rewolution, and then calculate the volume of
Tangent Line of & Ll _revoluﬁon_
Taylor Approzimatio B o
Taylor Series Expar > v o= Student] Calculus! ][Va!’umeOfRevofuziws]( L0 —)
“olune of Revalutio 2
Convert Expression ta F voi= i 4+ iﬂj (2)
H ] Curve Fitting L 16
| Ditferentisl Equations Alternatively, you can use the Volumes of Revolution tutor, a
# _| Document Templates point-and-click interface. There are two ways to launch this tutor.
& Evalusting .
— 4 + From the Tools memu, select Tutors, Calculus - Single
| Geotnetry N )
# ] Integers Variahle, and then Volumes of Revolution.
& ] Linear Algebra + Click the following Volumes of Revolution button.
# ) Lists =
H [ ] Maplle T..A. - = [ Yolumes of Reyvalution ] cos(x) -
< > < ?

Figure 3.2: Task Template for Volume of Revolution

4. Select the I nsert into New Wor ksheet check box.

5. Click Insert Default Content. Before inserting a task, Maple checks
whether the task variables have assigned values in your worksheet. If any
task variable is assigned, the Task Variables dialog opens alowing you to
modify the names. Maple uses the edited variable names for all variable in-
stancesin the inserted task.



3.1 CaculusExample « 67

The command isinserted into your worksheet.

v Volume of Revolution

| Calculate the volume of revolution for a specified univariate fianction rotated about the horizontal axs.
;Enter the function as an expression.
> aginix) cos(x) + 1
L snfx) cos(z) 4+ 1
;Specify the range of revolution, and then caleulate the volume of revolution.

> ow :=Szydenz[Cafcm’usi][VofymerRevoluzion]( L0 .E)

2
3 2
viIE=T 4T
L 16
Alternatively, you can use the Volumes of Revolution tuter, a pomt-and-click interface. There are two ways to launch this tuter

+ From the Tools menu, select Tutors, Caleulus - Single Variable, and then Volumes of Revolution.

|+ Click the following Volures of Revolution button.

» Parameters are marked as placeholders. Update the parameter values as
required.

» To navigate between placeholders in the worksheet, press the Tab key.
6. After updating any parameters, run the command by pressing Enter.

Check for Instructions: Help Page and Example
Worksheet

The help system provides command syntax information.
To access a help page:
1. From the Help menu, select Maple Help. The Help Navigator opens.

2. Inthe search field, enter volume of revolution and click Search. The search
results include the command help page, the dictionary definition, and the
associated tutor help page.

3. Review the calling sequence, parameters, and description in the Stu-
dent[Calculusl][Volume of Revolution] help page.(See Figure 3.3)

4. Copy the examplesinto your worksheet: From the help system Edit menu,
select Copy Examples.

5. Close the Help Navigator.



68 « 3 Using Maple

6. In your worksheet, from the Edit menu, select Paste. The examples are
pasted into your worksheet.

7. Run the examples and examine resullts.

Student[Calculusl][VolumeOfRevolution] - find the volume of revolution of

Calling Sequence
VolumeOfE evolution(f(x), x = a_h, opts)

VolumeOfE evolution(f(x), g(x), x=a h, opts)
WVolume OfE evolution(fix), a. b, opts)

Wolume OfE evolution(fix), g(x), a..b, opts)

Parameters
£(x), gix) - algebraic expressions in variable "x'
® - name; specify the ndependent variable
a,b - algebraic expressions, specify the end pomts of the curve
opts - equationis) of the form option=value where option is one of axis, distancefromaxds,

functionoptions, function? options, lineoptions, numpoints, output, revolutionpoints, showfunction,
showrotationline, showvolume, volumeoptions, volume2 options, title, view, or Student plot options;
specify output opticns

¥ Description

+ The Volume OfR evolution(f(x), x=a..h) command retums the volume of revolution of the expression
fix) from a to b.

+ The Volume OfR evolution(f(x), g(x), x=a..b) command returns the volume of revolution between the
expressions f(x) and g(x) from a to b

+ By using options, you can specify that the command returns a plot or inert integral instead.

+ [f'the independent variable can be unicquely deterrmined from the expression, the paratneter x need not be
included in the calling sequence.

Figure 3.3: Student Package Help Page for VolumeOfRevolution Command

To access an example wor ksheet:

1. Intheworksheet, enter 2index/examples. The ExampleWor ksheet I ndex
opens.

2. Expand the Calculus topic.



3.1 Calculus Example « 69

3. Click the CalculuslintAppslink. The Calculusl: Applicationsof I nteg-
ration worksheet opens. (See Figure 3.4)

4. Expand the Volume of Revolution topic.

5. Examine and run the examples.

The StudentfCalculus1] package contains four routings that can be used to both wiork with and visualize the concepts of function averages, arc
lengths, and volumes and surfaces of revolution. This worksheet demonstrates this functionality.

| For further information about any command in the Calculus1 package, see the coresponding help page. For a general ovendew, see Calculus].

Getting Started

WWhile ary command in the package can be referred to using the long form, for example, Student{Calculus 1][OerivativePlat], #is easer, and
|often clearer, to load the package, and then use the short form command names

> restart;

|> with(Student [Caleulusl]):

[The fo lowing sections show how the routines worke. In some cases, examples show to use these visualization routines in conjunction with the

|single-stepoing Calcwlus1 routines,

» Function Average
» Volume of Revolution
» Arc Length

» Surface of Revelution
Main: Yisuzliz
Previou

Figure 3.4; Example Wor ksheet

Other Ready-To-Use Resources

The Maple Application Center contains free user-contributed applications
related to mathematics, education, science, engineering, computer science,
statistics and data analysis, finance, communications, graphics, and more.

To access a free application for volume of revolution:

1. Go to the Maplesoft Web site, http://www.maplesoft.com.

2. In the menu of the main Web page, click User Community, and then
Application Center.

3. In the sidebar, click Education Power Tools.


http://www.maplesoft.com

70 « 3 Using Maple

4. Click the Calculus I1 link, and then the Calculusll: Complete Set of
Lessonslink.

5. Scroll to the Options area and click Download M aple Wor ksheet. (See
Figure 3.5.)

6. Login in as aguest or Maplesoft Member.
7. Download the .zip file.
8. Extract the L 2-volumeRevolution.mwsfile.

9. Run the worksheet and examine the results.

—
Maplesoft - ———

Products & Sclutions  Purchase  Customer Support  Site Resources  User Community  Company Search

Hams | Maple Application Certer - Edusation PovesrTools © Calsuluz |

Maple Application Canter
* Rezzarch PowerTools T
Top R
® Edhucation Power Tools [ || | =
* Browse Applcations Conduct a searche simple - advanced
* Advanced Search
* Top Rabed Applcations
* New Applcations Calculus IIl: Complete Set of Lessons
* Mozt Dovwnlosded
Applcations
:;u;fl:{echrm: Calculus ek Member Rating: ¥ %
? 4 _} : - Author: Jack Wagner
Dr. Karen W Brucks
Other Resources
- — Application Type:  Maple VWorksheet
Magle 10 Training Education PowerTaol
* Maplesoft Bocks
* Magle Reparter Pulilish date; Qctober, 2003
Related Products: Maple 8
More Information s Enalish
: : I
* Contact Maplesoft
Oyptions:

'ﬁ‘ Wiew HTML version
%i Download Maple Worksheet (. zip, 394.5kk)
& E-mallto a colleague

Abstract:

This is a complate set of Maple lessons Tor a Calculus 2 course. The University of Wiscon sin-Milwaukee
Depariment of Mathemalics developed 24 of the lessons as parl of their calculus sequence. Dr. Jack Wagner
recently supplemented the callection with 12 new lessons,

Related Application Categories Member rating: 4.00 (7 ratings)
Education : Caleulus Il Login to rate this application
Education PowsiTools | Salculug Il

Figure 3.5: MapleApplication Center: Power Tools



3.2 Optimization Example ¢ 71

3.2 Optimization Example

PROBLEM

When sharpening ice-skates, figure skates, speed skates, and hockey skates
each must be processed by three machines.

The following table shows the time in hours required by each machine to
process a pair of skates aswell as the (constraints) maximum time in hours,
per day each machine can operate.

Figure Speed Hockey Maximum

skates skates skates operation )“1
MachineA |1 1/2 1 22 Ker
MachineB |1 1 13 23 L —

MachineC |1/4 1 1 21 \(

The profit on sharpening figure skates is $7 per pair, speed skatesis $6 per
pair, and hockey skatesis $5 per pair.

* How many pairsof each should be sharpened per day to obtain maximum
profit?

e What isthe profit?

PROCESS

Formulate the Problem:

f = number of figure skates per day
s = number of speed skates per day
h = number of hockey skates per day

Objective functionis 7f + 6s + 5h



72 + 3 Using Maple

Constraints are;

r+ %s+h§22,f—i—s+%h£23,%f+s+hﬁ21

Obtain Resources:

» Check for existing tools
* Follow instructions
» Consider ready-to-use resources

Check for Existing Tools: Assistant

To access an Assistant (graphical user interface) to the optimization
functionality:

* From the Tools menu, select Assistants, and then Optimization. (See
Figure 3.6.)



3.2 Optimization Example « 73

Optimization Assistant

Salver Prokilem

O Local Defautt Objective Function

@ Linear Tf+ 65+ 5k

O Cuadratic

Conztraints and Bounds

o [Rerae

he [0, e2)

~Orptian s [0, @)
O Minirmize (33 Maximize i+ % s+ h =22

Feasihilty Tolerance f+ =+ L b 03
Z =
Initial Values <| I [[2]

‘ ~Solution

Objective walue: 167.00000000000
Optimality Tolerance: s = 10

fteration Limit default £=11
h=a8
Infinite Bound default

OnQu'rt,Re‘turn|SoILnion M [ Help ][ Salve ” Flot ][ Gt ]

Figure 3.6: Optimization Assistant with Values Entered



74 + 3 Using Maple

To enter valuesfor the problem:
Enter the objective function and constraints:

1. In the Problem group box, click Edit in the Objective Function group
box.

2. Inthe dialog that returns, enter 7*f+6* s+5*h. Click Done.

3. Click Edit in the Constraints and Bounds group box. The Constraints
dialog opens.

4. Inthe Add Constraint field:

e Enterf+ 1/2*s+ h <=22. Click Add.
e Enterf+ s+ 1/3*h <= 23. Click Add.
o Enter 1/4*f + s+ h <= 21. Click Add.

* 5. Inthe Add Bound group box, click Assumeall variables nonnegat-
ive.

6. Click Done to return to the Optimization Assistant dialog.
7. Inthe Solver group box, select Linear.

8. Click Variable Types. In the Variable Types dialog, select the I nteger
check boxesfor al variables.

9. In the Options group box, select Maximize.
10. Click Solve.
11. Click Done to return to the Optimization Assistant.

12. Click Quit to return the solution 167 and the valuesfor f, s, and h to the
Maple document.



3.2 Optimization Example « 75

Check for Instructions: Help Page

The help system provides command syntax information.

To access a help page:

1. From the Help menu, select Maple Help. The Help Navigator opens.
2. Inthe search field, enter Optimization and click Search.

3. The search results include the Overview of the Optimization Package
help page, dictionary definitions, and example worksheets.

4. With the Overview page displayed in theright pane, review the description.
(See Figure 3.7)

Overview of the Optimization Package

Calling Sequence
Oiptinization] command] (argnments)

command{argumnents)

¥ Description

+ The Optimization package is a collection of commands for numerically solving optimizstion problems, which involve finding the minimum or
mzxirun of an objective function pogsibly subject to constraints. The packags takes advantage of built-in library routines provided by the Murmerical
Algorithms Group (NAG)

* ThE package soives (LPs), guadratic programs (@S], nonlingar programs (MLFs), and both lingar 2nd nonlingar |east-souares
proalems. Bath constrained and unconstraingd problems are accepted. In general, variables are assumec 1 be continuous, and ncal soutdons are
camputed for problams that are not conyex. However, the LES0ke command does accept int2ger grograms and the BLES0ke command provides
a Qinbal search algantm for imited situations.

+ You can choose the easy-to-use Minimize and Maximize commands, the Interactive Maplet, or the specialized commands for the various problermn
classes

# Some commands alow alternatives to the default method of specifying an optimization problemn . Matrix farm, described on the
DplimizatonMatrixEorm help page, s more complex but offers greater fiesability and eficiency. The Cptimization/noute orms help page
surnmarizes all the forms of input that the solvers in the Optimiz ation package allow

+ The CptimizationdOptions help page summarizes common options sccepted by the commands in the Optimization package. The
OptimizationMethods help page summarizes methods wsed by the commands for sohving optimization problems

+ The saolvers perform computations in either the hardware flosting-point ervironment or the arbitrary-precision software floating-point environment
The Optirnization/C ormputation help page describes the computaton environment in mare detall and offers suggestions on how to obltain the best
performance from the sofvers.

» Accessing Oplimization Package Commands
»Lisl of Optimizalion Package Commands

> Notes

Figure 3.7: Help Page: Overview of the Optimization Package



76 + 3 Using Maple

In general, you can:

* Review the calling sequence, parameters, and description.

* Copy the examples into your worksheet. From the help system Edit
menu, select Copy Examples. Close or minimize the Help Navigator.
In your worksheet, from the Edit menu, select Paste. The examples are
pasted into your worksheet. Run the examples and examine results.

In this case, you can also open the many dictionary definitions and additional
help pages.

1. Inthe Overview of the Optimization Package help page, click thelinear
programs link. (See Figure 3.8. The dictionary link is indicated by one of
the arrows in the figure.)

* Thelinear programming definition is displayed.

Note: The definition also containsalink to the associated Maple Optimiza-
tion package command, L PSolve.

linear programming,

#. abranch of mathematical progratmmine mvolving the minimization or masmization of a continuous real inear
objective function, subject to linear constraints, This iz of considerable practical and theoretical importance in
operations research and in econormics. For more mformation about the theory, applications, and methods of linear
programuming, see duality theory of linear prosramming, mput-output models, and siplex method. See also
Optirmization[ LPSolve], mteger programming,

Figure 3.8: Definition of Linear Programming

2. Click the Optimization[L PSolve] link in either the definition or overview
help page. (See Figure 3.9)



3.2 Optimization Example « 77

Optimization[LPSolve]- salve a linear program

Calling Sequence
LFP3olve(ohj, constr, hd, opts)

Parameters
abj - algehraic; linear objective function

zonstr - (optional) set(relation) or list(relation); linear constraimts
hd - (optional) sequence of name = range; bounds for one or more variables

optz - (optional) equation(s) of the form option = value where option 1z one of assume,
binaryvariables, depthlimit, feasibilitytolerance, infinitehound, initialpoint, integertolerance,
integervariables, iterationlimit, maximize, nodelimit or output; specify options for the LPSolve command

-

r Description

* The LPSolve command solves a linear program (LP), which involves computing the minimurm (or
maximum) of a linear pbjective function subject to linear constraints.

® Continuous, integer, mixed-integer and hinary (or zero-one) LFs can be solved. Throughout this
page, the term integer programming is used to represent all forms of integer programs. Integer
programs are specified using the assume, integervariables or binaryvariables options. See
the following Integer Programming Options section for mare information.

& This help page describes the use of the LPSolve command when the LP is specified in algebraic
form. A summary of this form is given in the Cptimization/AlgebraicForm help page. LPSolve
also recognizes the problem in Matrix form (see the LPSolve (Matrix Form) help page). Matrix
form leads to mare efficient computation, but is more cormplex.

* The first parameter obj is the objective function, which must be a linear algebraic expression.

The second parameter constris optional and is a set or list of relations (of type "<="or *="}, linear
in the prablem wariables. The problem variables are the indeterminates of type name found in obj
and constr.

Figure 3.9; Optimization[L PSolve]

You can use one Maple command to solve the skating problem. For inform-
ation on using commands in packages, see Maple Tools and Re
sources (page 15).

> with(Optimization):

The same solution is returned using the L PSolve command.



78 + 3 Using Maple

> constraints ;= {f+ % +h<22,f+s+ — <23, %

3
+s+h§21}:

> LPSolve(7f+ 65 +5 h, constraints, assume = nonnegint,
maximize)

[167.00000000000, [s =10, f= 11, h=6]]

The assume = nonnegint and maximize options are described in the help page.
e assume = nonnegint - Assume al variables are non-negative integers.

e maximize or maximize = true - Maximize the objective function. By default, that is,
if you exclude the maximize option, the L PSolve command computes the minimum.




4 The Next Step

After you have reviewed the contents of thefirst three chapters, you can scan
the top Maple packages (topics) and commands.

Additionally, for detailed information about features you have reviewed in
this book, and other advanced features, refer to the Maple User Manual.

To accessthe Maple User Manual:

1. From the Help menu, select Manuals, Dictionary, and more.

2. Select Manuals, and then User M anual.

4.1 Top Packages

Package Name

Description

CodeGeneration

The CodeGeneration package is a collection of commands and
subpackages that enable the trandation of Maple code to other pro-
gramming languages, such as C, Fortran, Java, MATLAB®, and
Visual Basic.

LinearAlgebra The Linear Algebra package contains commands to construct and
manipul ate M atrices and Vectors, and solve linear algebraproblems.
Linear Algebra routines operate on three principal data structures:
Matrices, Vectors, and scalars.

Maplets A Maplet application is a graphical user interface containing win-

dows, textbox regions, and other visual interfaces, which givesa
user point-and-click accessto the power of Maple. Users can perform
calculations, plot functions, or display dialogs without using the
worksheet interface.

The M aplets package contains commands and subpackagesto create
aMaplet application. To create Maplet applications in a graphical
user interface environment, use the Maplet Builder. The Maplet
Builder isavailable only in the Standard Worksheet interface. From
the Tools menu, select Assistants, and then Maplet Builder.

79



80 e« 4 TheNext Step

RealDomain

The RealDomain package provides an environment in which the
default Maple behavior of assuming that the basic underlying number
system is the complex field is replaced by the assumption that the
basic underlying number system is the field of real numbers.

ScientificConstants

The ScientificConstants package provides access to the values of
various physical constants, for example, the velocity of light and the
atomic weight of sodium. These values are required to solve equa
tionsin fields such as chemistry and physics. The ScientificCon-
stants package provides the units for each of the constant values,
allowing for greater understanding of the equation. The package also
provides units matching for error checking of the solution.

The quantities available in the ScientificConstants package are di-
vided into two distinct categories.

e Physical constants
* Properties of chemical elements (and their isotopes)

ScientificError Ana-
lysis

The ScientificError Analysis package provides representation and
construction of numerical quantities that have a central value and
an associated uncertainty (or error), whichisameasure of the degree
of precision to which the quantity's value is known. Various first-
order calculations of error analysis can be performed with these
guantities.

Student

The Student packageisacollection of subpackagesdesigned to assist
with theteaching and |earning of standard undergraduate mathemat-
ics. Many commands display functions, computations, and theorems
invariousways, including stepping through important computations.

The Student package contains the following subpackages.
e Calculusl - single-variable calculus

e LinearAlgebra - linear algebra

¢ MultivariateCalculus - multivariate calculus

e Precalculus - precalculus

e Vector Calculus - multivariate vector calculus




4.2 Top Commands ¢ 81

Units

The Units package accepts approximately 300 distinct unit names
(for example, meters and grams) and over 550 units with various
contexts (for example, standard milesand U.S. survey miles). Maple
also contains Units pal ettes that alow you to quickly enter the unit
for an expression.

Vector Calculus

The Vector Calculus packageis a collection of commands that per-
form multivariate and vector calculus operations. A large set of
predefined orthogonal coordinate systemsisavailable. All computa-
tionsin the package can be performed in any of these coordinate
systems. It containsafacility for adding acustom coordinate system
and using that new coordinate system for your computations.

4.2 Top Commands

Command Name

Description

plot Create atwo-dimensional plot of functions.

solve Solve one or more equations or inequalities for their unknowns.

fsolve Solve one or more equations using floating-point arithmetic.

eval Evaluate an expression at a given point.

evalf Numerically evaluate expressions.

dsolve Solve ordinary differential equations (ODES).

int Compute an indefinite or definite integral.

diff Compute an ordinary or partial derivative, as the context dictates.

limit Calculate the limiting value of afunction.

sum For symbolic summation. It is used to compute a closed form for an
indefinite or definite sum.

assume/is Set variable properties and relationships between variables. Similar
functionality is provided by the assuming command.

assuming Compute the value of an expression under assumptions.

simplify Apply smplification rules to an expression.

expand

Distribute products over sums.




82 e« 4 TheNext Step

normal Normalize arational expression.

convert Convert an expression to a different type.

type Type-checking command. In many contexts, it is not necessary to
know the exact value of an expression; it sufficesto know that an
expression belongsto a broad class, or group, of expressions that
share some common properties. These classes or groups are known
as types.

series Generalized series expansion.

map Apply aprocedure to each operand of an expression.




Plot Builder, 24

I n d eX Tools menu, 22

automatic command completion, 51

Symbols
! B
icon, 41 bookmark, 58
I bottle
icon, 41 volume of revolution, 63
1-D Math, 46
using palettes, 48 C
2-D Math Input, 43 calculus example, 63
using palettes, 44 Classic Worksheet, 16
? CodeGeneration
help page icon, 20 package description, 79
help topic, 8, 19 colon
usage, 41
A command completion
accents, 38 automatic, 51
alphabetical manual, 52
palettes, 38 command-line interface, 16
Application Center commands
description, 12 LPSolve, 77
applications, 54 Optimization, 75
Help menu, 54 restart, 41
Assistants top, 81
Back-Solver, 23 VolumeOfRevolution, 64
CurveFitting, 23 computation commands
DataAnalysis, 23 Student, 26
description, 6 context menus
Import Data, 23 using, 27
Installer Builder, 23 convert
Library Browser, 23 1-D to 2-D, 49
Maplet Builder, 23 copy
menu access, 6 examples, 21
ODE Analyzer, 23 corporate
Optimization, 23, 72 Web site, 11, 13

83



84 e« Index

curve analysis
example, 27
Curve Fitting Assistant, 23

D
D

icon, 20
Definition

linear programming, 76
document blocks, 57
Document mode, 58
documents

running, 41

E
Edit menu
in help system, 21
example
calculus, 63
optimization, 71
example worksheets
copy, 21
description, 9
menu access, 9
examples
index, 53
exclamation point, 41
execute command, 41
execution group, 41
expressions
graph results, 29
palettes, 36
right-click, 28

F
Favorites palette, 34

format labels, 56

G
government
Web site, 13

H
Handwriting palette, 34
Help Navigator
using, 20
help system
accessing, 19
description, 8
dictionary, 20
Edit menu, 21, 76
Help Navigator, 19
icon, 8
manuals, 20
search, 20
table of contents, 20
tasks, 20
topic search, 20
tutorials, 20
View menu, 21
volume of revolution, 67

I
icons
1 exclamation point, 41
3 exclamation points, 41
in help system, 20
open as example worksheet, 21
Tab, 39
industry
Web site, 13
installation, 15



Index 85

Installer Builder Assistant, 23
interactive commands
Student, 27
interfaces
list, 16

K
key strokes, 60

L
library, 40
library browser assistant, 23
LinearAlgebra
package description, 79
L PSolve command, 76

M
M
icon, 20
Macintosh
command complete, 52, 60
context menus, 27
start Maple, 16
manual command completion, 52
Maple Application Center
solids of revolution, 69
Maple Web site resources, 12
Maplet Builder Assistant, 23
Maplets
create, 39
top package, 79
markers
displaying, 57
math dictionary
description, 8
help system, 20

mathematical
palettes, 37

N

numeric
compute, 4

O
ODE Analyzer Assistant, 23
Optimization
Assistant, 23, 72
example, 71
LPSolve, 77
Options dialog, 45
auto command compl ete, 51
command complete, 51

P
packages
definition, 40
top, 79
palettes
1-D Math, 48
2-D Math Input, 44
accents, 38
alphabetical, 38
arrange, 48
expression, 36
favorites, 34
mathematical, 37
overview, 34
symbol recognition, 34
paste
examples, 21
Plot Builder Assistant, 24
plots



86 ¢ Index

right-click, 30
point-and-click, 22
PowerTools, 69

description, 12

Q

guestion mark
icon, 20

R
RealDomain
package description, 80
resources
access, 6
diagram, 5
in help system, 20
right-click
expressions, 28
graphic results, 29
plots, 30
text, 30
running
documents, 41
worksheets, 41

S
Scientific Constants, 24
package description, 80
ScientificErrorAnalysis
package description, 80
search
help system, 20
selection
execute, 41
semicolon
usage, 41

skates

optimization example, 71
solids of revolution

example, 64
solutions

overview, 4
Special Functions, 24
Standard Worksheet, 16
start Maple

standard worksheet, 16
statement separator, 41
Student

Center, 14

package, 26

top packages, 80
symbolic

compute, 4

T
Tabicon, 39
Tab key, 39
table of contents
help system, 20
task
menu access, 7
volume of revolution, 65
task template, 31
technical support
description, 12
text
right-click, 30
tools
visuadlization, 3
Tools menu
assistants, 22
tutors, 26



Index 87

topic search, 20
tour, 10
tutorials

help system, 20
tutors

accessing, 26

curve analysis example, 27

description, 6

menu access, 6

Tools menu, 26

using, 26

volume of revolution, 64

U
Units

package description, 81
Units Calculator, 24
UNIX

command complete, 52, 60

start Maple, 16

V
VectorCalculus
package description, 81
View menu
in help system, 21
markers, 57
using palettes, 48
visualization commands
Student, 26
volume of revolution
example, 64

W
Windows

command complete, 52, 60

start Maple, 16
Worksheet mode, 17-18, 58
worksheets

running, 41
WS

icon, 20



88 e« Index




	Maple Getting Started Guide
	Contents
	Preface
	1  Introduction to Maple
	1.1  How Maple Helps You
	Creating Interactive Documents
	Exploring or Visualizing Problems
	Computing Numeric and Symbolic Solutions
	Solving a Problem
	Accessing Resources


	2  Maple Tools and Resources
	2.1  Starting Maple
	Starting the Standard Worksheet Interface
	The Maple Worksheet
	Basics


	2.2  The Maple Help System
	Accessing the Help System
	Using the Help Navigator
	Viewing Help Pages as Worksheets
	Copying Examples

	2.3  Point-and-Click Interaction
	Assistants
	Tutors
	Context Menus
	Example Context Menus

	Task Templates
	Previewing Tasks
	Inserting a Task into the Worksheet
	Updating Parameters and Running the Commands

	Palettes
	Expression Palettes
	Mathematical Palettes
	Alphabetical Palettes
	Placeholders and the Tab Key

	Maplet Applications

	2.4  Commands
	The Maple Library
	Commands in the Worksheet
	2-D Math
	Maple Input (1-D Math)

	Learning About Commands and Packages
	Automatic Command Completion
	Manual Command Completion

	Using Examples to Learn about Commands
	Equation Labels

	2.5  Worksheet Formatting Features
	Markers
	Document Blocks
	Bookmarks

	2.6  Working in Document Mode
	Starting a New Document
	Entering Math
	Common Key Strokes for Symbols and Formats
	Opening Documents
	Viewing Maple Code in Document Mode


	3  Using Maple
	3.1  Calculus Example
	Check for Existing Tools: Tutor
	Check for Existing Tools: Task Template
	Check for Instructions: Help Page and Example Worksheet
	Other Ready-To-Use Resources

	3.2  Optimization Example
	Check for Existing Tools: Assistant
	Check for Instructions: Help Page


	4  The Next Step
	4.1  Top Packages
	4.2  Top Commands

	Index

